
 
Portions of this meeting may be held in closed session pursuant to the Virginia Freedom of Information Act. 

A copy of this agenda with supporting documents is available online at www.occoquanva.gov. 

   
TOWN OF OCCOQUAN 

Circa 1734 | Chartered 1804 | Incorporated 1874 
 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
September 23, 2025 | 5:00 p.m. 

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Approval of Minutes 
a. September 16, 2025 Meeting Minutes 

 
3. Action Items 

a. Appeal of a Notice of Violation OCV-2025-002 – 125 East Colonial Drive, Occoquan, 
VA 22125 – Prince William County GPIN 8393-72-0553 

 
4. Adjournment 
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TOWN OF OCCOQUAN 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Agenda Communication 

 
 

2. Approval of Minutes Meeting Date: September 23, 2025 
2A: September 16, 2025, Meeting Minutes 

   
Attachments:  a. September 16, 2025, Meeting Minutes  
 
 
Explanation and Summary: 
This is a request to approve the meeting minutes from September 16, 2025, Meeting Minutes for 
the Board of Zoning Appeals.  
 
Proposed/Suggested Motion:  
“I move to approve the meeting minutes as presented.”  
 
OR  
 
Other action the Planning Commission deems appropriate. 
 
 



  TOWN OF OCCOQUAN  
           BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS (BZA) 

     Meeting Minutes, Working Meeting 
Town Hall – 314 Mill Street, Occoquan, VA 22125 

Tuesday, September 16, 2025 
                           5:00 p.m. 

Present: Board Members Chair Liz Quist, Vice Chair Nick Roper, Secretary Walt Seiberling, 
Member Vicky Somma 

Staff:  Adam Linn, Town Manager / Chief of Police; Matt Whitmoyer, Deputy Town Manager; 
Attorney Tracy A. Gallehr, Esquire; Bruce Reese, Asst Zoning; Jeff Harvey, Asst Zoning, 
and Caroline Dayton, Architect. 

Applicants:  Caroline and Andrew Blanco, homeowners. 

1. CALL TO ORDER                
Ms. Liz Quist, Chair called the meeting to order at 5:00 P.M.  

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
a. A motion was made to approve the minutes of the last BZA Meeting on September 9, 

2025 by Nick Roper, and  seconded by Vicky Somma.  The motion was passed by 
unanimous voice vote.  

3. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICATION FOR ZONING VARIANCE- TZP2025-029 
a. Ms. Quist opened the public hearing by describing the process.  Each party was given 5 

minutes for presentation, followed by a question and answer period, and the Hearing 
close for deliberation of the BZA. 

b. Town Staff provided the zoning report led by Jeff Harvey.  The Applicants presented 
their appeal. Question and answers followed.  The Public Hearing closed at 5:33 PM.  

4. BZA DELIBERATION AND DECISION 
a. The Board discussed the relevant issues and added questions were answered by the 

Town Staff or Applicants as appropriate. 
b. The BZA assessed the variance and whether to necessary and sufficient conditions were 

met for the requested variance.  Draft wording for a potential decision was developed. 
c. A motion to approve the draft decision was made.  The vote approved the decision in a 

majority of 3 yea, and 1 nay.  (Attached decision and checklist) 
5. ADJOURNMENT 

Chair Quist adjourned the meeting at 6:03 P.M.  

___________________________________________ 
Walt Seiberling, Secretary BZA

 



BZA DECISION FOR APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE - TZP2025-029 
102 Frayers Farm, Occoquan, VA 22125 

In response to the Zoning Administrator’s denial of their previous zoning 
application TZP2025-027 

BE IT DECIDED by the Board of Zoning Appeals of Occoquan, Virginia meeting in 
regular session this 16th day of September, 2025 provided approval consistent with the 
Variance Requirements worksheet 2 in column 1 and (i) through (v) column 2. 

1. That the Town BZA hereby approves the request for variance of zoning for the rear 
setback no closer than five feet from the rear property line; and allow steps for 
safety. 

and 

2. That approval is based on the following condition: Plans, drawings and approval in 
general conformance with this request be obtained from zoning and the building official 
for conformance. 

BY ORDER OF THE BZA 

Meeting Date: September 16, 2025  -  Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) 

RE: Approval of Application for variance - TZP2025-029 
MOTION: Nick Roper 
SECOND: Vicky Somma 
ACTION: Approval Granted 

Votes: 
Ayes: Walt Seiberling, Liz Quist, Nick Roper 
Nays: Vicky Somma 
Absent from Vote: 
Absent from Meeting: 

CERTIFIED COPY________________________________________________ 
                                                        Walt Seiberling, Secretary BZA



Conditions met

Application for Zoning Variance- TZP2025-029



TOWN OF OCCOQUAN 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
Agenda Communication 
 

   
 

 
 

3. Action Items Meeting Date: September 23, 2025 
3A: OCV-2025-002 Appeal of Notice of Violation 

   
Attachments: a.  Notice Ad 
 b.  Staff Report 
 c.  Application To Town of Occoquan Board of Zoning Appeals 

 
Explanation and Summary: 
On June 27, 2025, the Zoning Administrator issued Notice of Violation (OCV-2025-002) citing 
non-compliance with Town Code Sec. 157.287(B). The violation was described as the "rear deck 
light not fully cut off or directionally shielded." The required corrective action was outlined as 
either the removal or the installation of code-compliant shielding/replacement of the fixture. The 
notice stipulated that compliance be achieved within 30 days and informed the recipient that an 
appeal could be made to the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) within the same 30-day period. 
 
On July 17, 2025, William D. Wides, Esquire, acting as agent for Roy Ellis Bussey, filed an appeal 
of the Notice of Violation. The appeal requests that the BZA make a determine that the Notice of 
Violation was issued in error and was issued unlawfully, and that the Zoning Administrator’s 
decision should be reversed. 
 



TOWN OF OCCOQUAN, VIRGINIA  
NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING BY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS   

September 23, 2025 @ 5:00 PM  
 

Notice is hereby given in accordance with the Code of Virginia § 15.2-2204 that the Board 
of Zoning Appeals (BZA) of the Town of Occoquan, Virginia will conduct a public hearing on 
Tuesday, September 23, 2025, at 5:00 PM at the Occoquan Town Hall located at 314 Mill 
Street Occoquan, Virginia on the following item:  
 

1. Appeal of NOV OCV-2025-002. The resident seeks to appeal a notice of violation 
and compliance order sent by the Zoning Administrator on lighting at their house 
located at 125 East Colonial Drive, Occoquan, VA 22125, (GPIN 8393-72-0553) 
which is zoned R-3. Appellant and property owner is Roy Ellis Bussey.  

 
The public is encouraged to participate in the town’s public hearing process. Individuals 
having an interest in the above item are invited to attend the public hearing to state their 
opinions and may submit comments to info@occoquanva.gov. More information can be 
obtained by contacting the Town Hall Office Staff at 703-491-1918.  
 
The Occoquan Town Hall is an accessible building. If a member of the public wishes to 
obtain an accommodation for a disability in order to participate in the public hearing, 
please contact the Town Hall Office Staff at 703-491-1918 to arrange for the 
accommodation as far in advance as possible.  
 
Note to publisher: Publish on 9/11 and 9/18  
 

mailto:info@townofoccoquanva.gov


TOWN OF OCCOQUAN 
Circa 1734 ● Chartered 1804 ● Incorporated 1874 
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TOWN COUNCIL 
Earnest W. Porta, Jr., Mayor 
Jenn Loges, Vice Mayor 
Cindy Fithian 
Eliot Perkins 
Theo Daubresse 
Robert E. Love 

 
TOWN MANAGER /  
CHIEF OF POLICE 

Adam C. Linn, J.D. 
  

Date:   September 16, 2025 

 
Memorandum to: Board of Zoning Appeals 

 

From:   Sara Fila, P.E. 

Zoning Administrator 

 

Re: Appeal of a Notice of Violation – 125 East Colonial Drive, Occoquan, VA 22125 – 

Prince William County GPIN 8393-72-0553 

 

APPEAL: 

July 17, 2025, William D. Wides, Esquire, agent for Roy Ellis Bussey filed an Appeal of a Notice 

of Violation issued by the Town of Occoquan on June 27, 2025.  The appeal seeks the BZA to 
make a determination that the Notice of Violation was issued in error and was issued 

unlawfully, and the decision of the Zoning Administrator should be reversed. The appeal 

application and addendum are included in Attachment 1. 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 

The Notice of Violation (OCV-2025-002) cited non-compliance with Town Code Sec. 

157.287(B) (Attachment 2).  The Notice of Violation described the nature of the violation to 

be “rear deck light not fully cut-off or directionally shielded”.  The stated corrective action 

required is “removal or code compliant shielding/replacement of fixture”.  The notice 
required compliance within 30 days and cited that an appeal may be made to the Board of 

Zoning Appeals within thirty days.  The appeal application was filed within thirty days, and 

prior to the cited compliance date.  Attachment 3 includes communication between the Town 

and the Appellant 

CODE PROVISIONS APPLICABLE TO THE NOTICE OF VIOLATION: 

§ 157.286 DEFINITIONS.  

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5680  

 For the purpose of this subchapter, the following definitions shall apply unless the context 
clearly indicates or requires a different meaning. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5680


Member of Virginia Municipal League 
 

   FOOT-CANDLE. A quantitative unit of measure referring to the measurement of 
illumination at a single point. One FOOT-CANDLE is equal to one lumen uniformly 
distributed over an area of one square foot. 

   FULL CUTOFF ANGLE. The angle formed by a line drawn from the light source and a line 
perpendicular to the ground from the light source, beyond which no light is emitted. (See 
Figure 1 in § 157.288.) 

   FULLY SHIELDED. Fixtures that are shielded in such a manner that light emitted by the 
fixture, either directly from the lamp or indirectly from the fixture, is projected below a 
horizontal plane running through the lowest point on the fixture where light is emitted. This 
means that a FULLY SHIELDED fixture is one used in a way that allows no direct or 
internally reflected light to shine above the fixture. (See Figure 1 in § 157.288.) 

   INITIAL LUMENS. The lumens emitted from a lamp as specified by the manufacturer of 
the lamp. 

   LAMP. The component of a luminaire that produces light. A LAMP is also commonly 
referred to as a bulb. 

   LUMEN. A standard unit of measurement referring to the amount of light energy emitted 
by a light source without regard to the effectiveness of its distribution. 

   LUMINAIRE. A complete lighting unit consisting of a lamp or lamps together with the 
components designed to distribute the light, to position and protect the lamps, and to 
connect the lamps to the power supply. A LUMINAIRE is also commonly referred to as a 
fixture. 

   OUTDOOR LIGHT. Outdoor artificial illuminating devices, outdoor fixtures, lamps, or 
other fixture devices, permanent or portable, used for illumination, direction, or 
advertisement. Such devices shall include, but are not limited to, search, spot, or 
floodlights for: buildings and structures including canopies and overhangs; recreational 
areas; parking lot lighting; landscape lighting; signs, including billboards; and display and 
service areas. 

   OUTDOOR LUMINAIRE. A luminaire which is permanently installed outdoors including, 
but not limited to, devices used to illuminate any site, structure, or sign. 

   PHOTOMETRIC PLAN. A point by point plan depicting the intensity and location of 
lighting on the property. (See Figure 4 in § 157.288.) 

   TEMPORARY. Not used more than seven consecutive days and not used more than 15 
days in any calendar year. 

(1998 Code, § 66-351) (Ord. passed 9-5-2017) 

§ 157.287 USE AND ZONING DISTRICT SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5694  

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5694
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   (B)   Outdoor lighting of buildings, parking lots, loading areas, sales areas, display areas, 
aprons/canopies, landscaping, signs, flags, statues, and other objects. The following 
lighting requirements apply to single-family attached, multifamily, educational, 
institutional, commercial recreation, public, commercial business and retail, motor 
vehicle related, wholesaling, and industrial uses identified in this chapter. 

      (1)   Lighting of the aforementioned uses shall consist of fully cut-off or directionally 
shielded lighting fixtures that are aimed and controlled so that the directed light is confined 
to the object intended to be illuminated. 

      (2)   Directional control shields shall be used where necessary to limit stray light. 

      (3)   No light from any illuminated sign shall cause or direct non-reflected light from the 
fixture to shine onto any adjoining property or public right-of-way. 

      (4)   Lighting for all parking, display, and loading areas shall not exceed an average 
horizontal illumination level of two and one-half foot-candles. All lighting fixtures serving 
these areas shall be fully cut-off fixtures. 

      (5)   Maximum mounting height is 20 feet for residential uses and 25 feet for 
nonresidential uses. Height is measured from the ground surface to the bottom of the 
lighting fixture. (See Figure 3 in § 157.288.) 

      (6)   The lighting fixture bulbs in aprons and canopies shall be recessed into a canopy 
ceiling so that the bottom of the fixture is flush with the ceiling so that light is restrained to 
no more than 85 degrees from vertical. 

         (a)   As an alternative to recessed ceiling lights, indirect lighting may be used where the 
light is directed upward and then reflected down from the underside of the canopy. In this 
case, light fixtures shall be shielded so that direct illumination is focused exclusively on 
the underside of the canopy. 

         (b)   Lights shall not be mounted on the top or sides (facial) of the canopy and the sides 
of the canopy shall not be illuminated. 

      (7)   The lighting for pump islands and under canopies shall have a minimum of one foot-
candle at grade, and the average horizontal illumination cannot exceed ten foot-candles at 
grade level, subject to a uniformity ratio (ratio of average to minimum illuminance) no 
greater than four to one. The standards herein are based on the Illuminating Engineering 
Society of America (IESNA) RP-33, Lighting for Exterior Environments. 

      (8)   Lamps shall not exceed 400 watts. 

 

 

 

 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5712#JD_157.288
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EXAMPLES OF FULL CUT-OFF LIGHT FIXTURES: 

Sec. 157.288, Site Plan Requirements of the Town Code provides guidance on what 

constitutes a full cut-off fixture as shown below in figures 1 and 2 below.   
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EXISTING LIGHT FIXTURE: 
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COMPLAINT PHOTOS OF EXISTING LIGHT FEATURE TURNED ON AT NIGHT: 

Submitted on 4/24/25 
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ZONING DISTRICT: 

125 East Colonial Avenue is zoned R-3, general residential, high-density zoning.  The use of 

the property is a townhouse dwelling which is a by-right use in the zoning district.  The cited 

light fixture is located at a rear entrance to townhouse dwelling on an elevated deck.  Below 

is the zoning map of the Town.   
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REQUIREMENTS FOR APPEALS TO THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS: 

Town Code Sec. 33.30 below describes the requirements and processes for appeals to the 

Board of Zoning Appeal.  A majority of the Board of Zoning Appeals may wholly or partly 

reverse, affirm or modify the Notice of Violation.  The decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals 

must be based on the evidence cited at the public hearing and must include a finding of fact 

identifying the evidence as the basis for the decision. 

§ 33.30 APPEALS TO BOARD. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-745  

   (A)   Generally. 

      (1)   An appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals may be taken by any person aggrieved or 
by any officer, department, board, or bureau of the town affected by any decision of the 
Zoning Administrator or from any order, requirement, decision, or determination made by 
any other administrative officer (a “decision”) in the administration or enforcement of VA 
Code §§ 15.2-2280 et seq., or Chapter 157 of this code. Except as provided in division (A)(2) 
below, any decision shall include a statement informing the recipient that he or she may 
have a right to appeal the notice of a zoning violation or a written order within 30 days in 
accordance with this section, and that the decision shall be final and unappealable if not 
appealed within 30 days. The appeal period shall not commence until the statement is 
given. 

      (2)   A notice of violation concerning a temporary trailer for sales and construction office 
during construction, temporary seasonal displays, or parking of a marked company vehicle 
in connection with a home occupancy certificate shall state that the appeal must be 
brought to the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) within ten days from the date of the decision. 

   (B)   Application and fees. Any person aggrieved by a decision of the Zoning Administrator 
may appeal to the Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) by filing, on the form provided, a notice of 
appeal with the Zoning Administrator and the Board of Zoning Appeals, which appeal shall 
specify the grounds of the appeal, together with the fees as established in the current fee 
schedule. For a notice of violation concerning a temporary trailer for sales and 
construction office during construction under § 157.014; temporary seasonal displays 
under §§ 157.041(A)(8), 157.061(A)(7), 157.081(A)(9), 157.101(A)(4), or 157.121(A)(21); or 
parking of a marked company vehicle in connection with a home occupancy certificate 
under § 157.010, the appeal must be filed within ten days from the date of the notice of 
violation. For all other decisions, the appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date of 
the decision. The application and accompanying maps, plans, and other documentation 
constituting the record upon which the action appealed from was taken shall be 
transmitted promptly to the Secretary of the Board, who shall place the matter on the 
docket. An appeal shall stay all proceedings in furtherance of the action appealed from 
unless the Zoning Administrator certifies to the Board that by reason of facts stated in the 
certificate a stay would in his or her opinion cause imminent peril to life or property, in 
which case proceedings shall not be stayed otherwise than by a restraining order granted 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-745
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4343#JD_Chapter157
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4736#JD_157.014
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4771#JD_157.041
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4814#JD_157.061
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4861#JD_157.081
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4924#JD_157.101
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4966#JD_157.121
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4703#JD_157.010


Member of Virginia Municipal League 
 

by the Board or by a court of record, on application and on notice to the Zoning 
Administrator and for good cause shown. 

   (C)   Notice and hearing required; Planning Commission recommendation. After entering 
the appeal on the docket, the Secretary of the Board shall advertise a public hearing, give 
written notice to the parties in interest, and request the Zoning Administrator to transmit a 
copy of the application and his or her staff report to the Planning Commission; the 
Planning Commission may send a written recommendation to the Board to appear as a 
party at the public hearing. 

   (D)   Burden of proof. The applicant for a variance has the burden of proving that denial of 
a variance will result in unnecessary hardship, of proving that his or her hardship is due 
to Chapter 157 of this code itself, and of proving, to the satisfaction of the Board, 
requirements for a variance stipulated in the VA Code. 

   (E)   Findings required. The Board shall fix a reasonable time for the hearing of an 
application or appeal, give public notice as well as due notice to the parties in interest, and 
make its decision within 90 days of the filing of the application or appeal. In exercising its 
powers, the Board may reverse or affirm, wholly or partly, or may modify an order, 
requirement, decision, or determination appealed from. The concurring vote of a majority 
of the membership of the Board shall be necessary to reverse any order, requirement, 
decision, or determination of an administrative officer or to decide in favor of the applicant 
on any matter upon which it is required to pass under Chapter 157 of this code or to effect 
any variance from Chapter 157 of this code. The decision of the Board must be based on 
the evidence adduced at a public hearing and must include findings of fact disclosing the 
evidence relied upon by the Board and otherwise state the business and grounds for its 
decision to assure that the provisions of the VA Code and this subchapter have been met. 

   (F)   Board to issue order. Whenever the Board shall grant a variance, the Secretary of the 
Board shall cause an order to be issued evidencing the grant and furnish copies of the 
order to the applicant, to the Zoning Administrator, to the Town Clerk, and to such other 
parties as deemed necessary. 

   (G)   Limitation on change. In no event shall a written order, requirement, decision, or 
determination made by the Zoning Administrator or other administrative officer be subject 
to change, modification, or reversal by any Zoning Administrator or other administrative 
officer after 60 days have elapsed from the date of the written order, requirement, 
decision, or determination where the person aggrieved has materially changed his or her 
position in good faith reliance on the action of the Zoning Administrator or other 
administrative officer unless it is proven that such written order, requirement, decision, or 
determination was obtained through malfeasance of the Zoning Administrator or other 
administrative officer or through fraud. The 60-day limitation period shall not apply in any 
case where, with the concurrence of the Town Attorney, modification is required to correct 
clerical or other nondiscretionary errors. 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4343#JD_Chapter157
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4343#JD_Chapter157
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-4343#JD_Chapter157


Member of Virginia Municipal League 
 

(1998 Code, § 2-281) (Ord. O-2023-15, passed 9-19-2023; Ord. O-2025-06, passed 5-20-
2025) 

 

Attachments  

1. Appeal Application 
2. Notice of Violation 

3. Communication between the Town and the Appellant 

 

CC: William D. Wides, Esquire 

 Adam Linn, Town Manager 

 Matt Whitmoyer, Deputy Town Manager 

 Martin Crim, Town Attorney 



APPLICATION TO TOWN OF OCCOQUAN BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

1. IDENTIFICATION OF REQUEST
Type of Request: _X_ Appeal of enforcement

determination of the Zoning Ordinance 
Request for variance from Zoning Ordinance 
Interpretation of Zoning District Map 
Request for Special Property Use Exception 

x Other: Appeal Notice of Violation and Correction Order Case# 
OCV-2025-002 

2. LOCATION OF PROPERTY
The following information (with the exception of Historic District and Zoning District
information) can be obtained from the Office of Real Estate Assessments, 4379
Ridgewood Center Drive, Prince William, Virginia, 22192-5308 or at
https ://gisweb. pwcva.gov /webapps/County Mapper/.
Tax Map No./GPIN: 8393-72-0553
Subdivision Name: Towns of Occoquan Mill Section No.: Block:

---' 

3. Lot/Parcel No.: Lot 0025 Acreage: __ --.:0
::..:.
.0
-=--
4=3=5 Street Address: 

Drive, Occoquan, Virginia 22125
Located in Flood N/A
Located in Historic District?: 
Zoning District: _N_IA __ _

Yes Nox
·..;....::...:.;:____ 

125 East Colonial

4. INDICATE THE FOLLOWING WITH RESPECT TO THE SUBJECT PARCEL:
Existing Land Use(s): _R_ e_s_id_e_n_ti_a_l ________________ _
Existing Structure(s): _T_o_w_n_h_o_u_s_e __________________ _

Utilities: 
---------------------------

(Intended use, i.e., public water/sewer; individual well/septic tank; other source.) 

4. APPLICANT, PROPERTY OWNER, AGENT INFORMATION

Name of Applicant: Roy Ellis Bussey c/o William D. Wides, Esquire, Compton & 
Duling, LC. 
If a corporation, name of agent: 

--------------------

Mailing Address: 12701 Marblestone Drive, Ste 350, Woodbridge, Virginia 22192 
Telephone No. (703) 583-6060 
Name of present owner of property for which this request is made: Roy Ellis Bussey 



Mailing address: P.O. Box 515, Occoquan, Virginia 22125 
Telephone No. ( ) _____ _ 
If the applicant is not the owner of the property in question, attach a Power of Attorney 
from owner, suitable for recordation, in which owner authorizes applicant to act on 
owner's behalf with regard to this application and consents to imposition of 
any conditions as authorized by law. A copy of any pending contract or option 
agreement shall be attached hereto and made a part of this application. 

Name of person to be notified in addition to the applicant /property owner: William D. 
Wides, Esquire, Compton & Duling LC _ 
Address: 12701 Marblestone Drive, Ste 350, Woodbridge, VA 22192 
Telephone No.703-583-6060 

5. REQUEST
Please state the specific request(s) for the BZA's consideration and explain fully the
proposed use. Specify the type of development, operational program, etc. and the reason
of this request, and attach applicable plans, renderings, elevations, photographs, etc.:
Please see the attached Addendum.

6. EFFECT ON AREA
State how this request will not be materially detrimental to adjacent property, the
surrounding neighborhood, or the town, in general. Include where applicable,
information concerning use of public utilities; effect of request on public schools, effect
on traffic, to include means of access to the nearest public road: effect on existing and
future area development, etc. Please see the attached addendum.



















































Member of the Virginia Municipal League 

 

TOWN OF OCCOQUAN 
Circa 1734 ● Chartered 1804 ● Incorporated 1874 

314 Mill Street ● PO Box 195 ● Occoquan, Virginia 22125 

(703) 491-1918 ● Fax (571) 398-5016 ● info@occoquanva.gov 

www.occoquanva.gov 

 
 

 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND COMPLIANCE ORDER 
 
BUSSEY ROY ELLIS TR 
PO BOX 515  
OCCOQUAN, VA 22125 
 
Case # OCV-2025-002 
Date Certified Notice Mailed: 6/27/2025 
Date Regular Notice Mailed: 6/27/25 

Date(s) of Offense/Inspection: 5/28/2025 
 
Location of Offense: 125 East Colonial Drive, Occoquan, VA 22125 
Tax Map: 8393-72-0553 
Property Address: 125 East Colonial Drive, Occoquan, VA 22125 
 
VIA CERTIFIED MAIL 
Certified Mail Number: 9589 0710 5270 1771 0976 85 
  
Name of Property Owner: BUSSEY ROY ELLIS TR 
Property Owner Address: PO BOX 515, OCCOQUAN, VA 22125 
 
You are hereby notified that the Property listed above is in violation of the Town of Occoquan 
Code. In order to achieve compliance, you must remedy the stated violations by the 
compliance date as provided below:  
 

CODE SECTION 

VIOLATED 
NATURE OF 

VIOLATION 
CORRECTION 

ACTION(S) 

REQUIRED 

COMPLIANCE 

DATE 

THE TOWN OF 

OCCOQUAN  
 
§ 157.287(B) 
 
 
 

REAR DECK LIGHT 

NOT FULLY CUT-
OFF OR 

DIRECTIONALLY 

SHIELDED 

REMOVAL OR CODE-
COMPLIANT 

SHIELDING/REPLACEMENT 

OF THE FIXTURE. 
 

WITHIN THIRTY 

(30) DAYS OF 

THIS NOTICE. 
 
 
 
 

 
Corrective action as detailed above must be taken by the compliance date(s) specified in this 
notice. Town of Occoquan and/or State Code may require that you be given Notice of Violation 

TOWN COUNCIL 
Earnest W. Porta, Jr., Mayor 
Jenn Loges, Vice Mayor 
Cindy Fithian 
Eliot Perkins 
Theo Daubresse 
Robert E. Love 

 
TOWN MANAGER / 
CHIEF OF POLICE 
Adam C. Linn, J.D. 
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or Notice to Comply. This notice is intended to be such notice. Failure to respond as directed 
may result in legal proceedings against you. The Town of Occoquan is committed to working 
cooperatively with you by explaining the nature of the violation(s) and code section(s) noted 
above. If you have any questions and/or concerns regarding the notice of violation or how to 
come into compliance, we encourage you to please e-mail (preferred) or call the Zoning 
Administrator from the contact information listed below.  
 
Failure to comply as described above may result in the initiation of appropriate legal action to 
terminate and/or correct the violation.  This violation may also result in fines and each day a 
violation continues to exist constitutes a separate offense.    
  
This Notice of Violation may be appealed to the Board of Zoning Appeals within thirty (30) 
days in accordance with Section 15.2-2311 of the Code of Virginia.  If not so appealed, this 
decision shall be final and unappealable. If you wish to submit a notice of appeal to the BZA 
appeal please contact the Town Clerk at (703) 491-1918 or by email at 
townclerk@occoquanva.gov. The associated application fee is $250 plus any contractor review 
charges.  
 
Sincerely, 
  

  
Sara Fila, P.E., Zoning Administrator  
Sara@legacy-eng.com  
 
Cc:  Adam Linn, Town Manager 
 Matt Whitmoyer, Deputy Town Manager 
 Martin Crim, Town Attorney 

mailto:townclerk@occoquanva.gov
































From: Matt Whitmoyer
To: Michele Scott
Cc: rbussey879@verizon.net
Subject: RE: Roy Bussey - 125 E Colonial Drive, Occoquan, VA
Date: Thursday, June 12, 2025 4:22:00 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.jpg

Hello Michele,
 
Thank you for coming in and meeting with me the other week. The Town Zoning
Administrator has reviewed the case and collected information at the property. They
have determined that the light is still in violation of the code as it is unshielded. Per §
157.287(B), outdoor lighting for single family attached homes must be fully cut off or
directionally shielded.
 
In order to abate the code violation, the fixture must be removed or altered with
shielding to comply with the Town Code. You have until Monday, June 23rd, 2025
(10 days from the sending of this email) to abate the violation or a formal notice of
violation may be sent.
 
You can find examples of fully cut off lighting in the Code at this link:
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5712
 
Please let me know if you have any questions about abatement measures.
 
Best,
 
 
Matt Whitmoyer
Deputy Town Manager
he.him.his
 
Town of Occoquan
314 Mill Street, PO Box 195
Occoquan, VA 22125
(703) 491-1918 ext. 101
www.occoquanva.gov
mwhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov
 

mailto:MWhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov
mailto:mbussey14@gmail.com
mailto:rbussey879@verizon.net
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5694
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5694
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5712
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From: Matt Whitmoyer 
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 3:22 PM
To: Michele Scott <mbussey14@gmail.com>
Cc: rbussey879@verizon.net
Subject: RE: Roy Bussey - 125 E Colonial Drive, Occoquan, VA

 
Hello Michele,
 
Unfortunately, after reviewing your case for compliance with the Town Code, it has been
found that the fixture in the image does not comply with the Code. Per § 157.287(B),
outdoor lighting for single family attached homes must be fully cut off or directionally
shielded.
 
In order to abate the code violation, the fixture must be removed or altered to comply
with the Town Code. You have until Thursday, May 22nd, 2025 (10 days from the
sending of this email) to abate the violation or a formal notice of violation may be
sent.
 
You can find examples of fully cut off lighting in the Code at this link:
https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5712
 
Please let me know if you have any questions about abatement measures.
 
Sincerely,
 
Matt Whitmoyer
Deputy Town Manager
he.him.his
 
Town of Occoquan
314 Mill Street, PO Box 195
Occoquan, VA 22125
(703) 491-1918 ext. 101
www.occoquanva.gov
mwhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov
 

 

https://codelibrary.amlegal.com/codes/occoquanva/latest/occoquan_va/0-0-0-5694
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From: Matt Whitmoyer <MWhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov> 
Sent: Monday, May 5, 2025 1:14 PM
To: Michele Scott <mbussey14@gmail.com>
Subject: RE: Roy Bussey - 125 E Colonial Drive, Occoquan, VA

 
Hello Michele,
 
Thank you for your prompt response and submission. Staff will review and I will get back
to you this week.
 
All the best,
 
Matt Whitmoyer
Deputy Town Manager
he.him.his
 
Town of Occoquan
314 Mill Street, PO Box 195
Occoquan, VA 22125
(703) 491-1918 ext. 101
www.occoquanva.gov
mwhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov
 

 
From: Michele Scott <mbussey14@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, May 2, 2025 1:29 PM
To: Matt Whitmoyer <MWhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov>
Subject: Roy Bussey - 125 E Colonial Drive, Occoquan, VA

 
Hello Mr. Whitmoyer,

Attached is a picture of my father’s back porch light.

Best Regards
Michele L. Scott

mailto:MWhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov
mailto:mbussey14@gmail.com
http://www.occoquanva.gov/
mailto:mwhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov
mailto:mbussey14@gmail.com
mailto:MWhitmoyer@occoquanva.gov


Sent from my iPhone




